
Publ1c- Law 90-21 
90th Congress, H. R. 9481 

May 29, 1967 

~Inking ·nppletn~ntHl nppropriations for the fis~al ~rear encliug .Jnne XO. 1967, and 
for other purpo ·e .. 

Be it enal:f ed by the ~-~enate nnd !louse of Repre.·entative.· of the 
United ,-vfafe.· of .. inlerica in r'ongr·e8.· a.·se1nbled, That the follo,ving 
·nn1s are appropriated otlt of any money in the 1,reasury not other\vise 
appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (tl1is .L\.ct n1ny 
be cited a tl1e '' ... eco11d upplemental .L\ppropriation .. -\.ct .. 1967H) for 
ti1e fiscal yenr e.JHling .Tune :10, 1967, a11d for other purposes, nnmely: 

'fiTLE I 

('H.-.-\.PT~~R I 

I>~:P .. -\R'l'M~:NT OF .. \.GRICl~I.J1"l.~R}: 

... -\HRICl'LTI~AL RESE~-\RCH SERVICE 

~AJ..ARl}:8 AND EXPEN E 

~'or an a<.iditional amount for " alaries and expenses"", as follows: 
·" Re eareh "", . ·2,595,000, and Plant a11d animal disease a11d pest con­
tror",, ·~,077,000, and in addition not to exceed $25,000 of ti1e amount 
tnade aYailable under tl1e appropriatio11 head "Payme11ts to States and 

E K 

D 

F 
81 STAT. 30 

Second Supp1e}­
menta1 Appro .. 
priation Aot, 
1967. 

Puerto Rito"" of Public I.Ja\Y 89-556 may be transferred to and merged 80 Stat. 690. 
·ith this appropriatio11 for the admii1istratio11 of Public Law 89-544, 
>pro,·ed ... -\.. ug:u t 2-J., 1966. 80 Stat. 350. 

~:XT}~NSION ~ERVICE 

('()()PE.RATIV~: }:XTENSl()N WORK, PAYMENTS AND EXPENSES 

( )f the an1on11t n1ade a y·ailable u11der this l1ead i11 tl1e Department 
of ... -\..gTieulture a11d Related .-.-\.gencies .L-\..ppropriation .L-\..ct, 1967, for 
"-Payn1ents to States a11d Puerto Rico", $166,000 shall be transferred 
to the subappropriatio11 for "Retirement and effi})loyees' compensation 
c·oRt ~ for extensio11 age11ts'". 

~-\..HRICCLTl'RAL ~TABILIZATION AND ('10N }:RVATION ~ ERVICE 

CROPLAND .-\D.T'l T~IEN'l' PROGRAM 

~'or an additional an1onnt for "Cropland adjustn1ent program", 
$12,000,000. 

CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGR.\M 

14~or a11 a(lditional a.n1oU11t for "Conservation reserve program"', 
:·ono,ooo to ren1ain available 1n1til expended. 

CHAPTER II 

DEP .L.\.RTMENT OF DEFE ... ~}~ 

OPERATION .AND MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION .AND MAINTENANCE, A~IY 

For nn a<.lclitio11al amou11t fot "Operation and n1aintenance, ..,.t\.riny" 
$9~,000,000 a11d the amount under this headi11g for emerge11cies and 
extrnordilutry expenses is hereby increased by $54:6,000. 

65-081 0 

7 

RA 



81 STAT. 31 

• 

80 Stat . 991 . 

• 

Pub. aw 90-21 - 2-

DM 

r a11 · it. 11t f r " 
. 7' o, 0 . 

• • or t1011 c .n ount. 
~ce", $66,000,000. 

ec ion 606 of l1e .. . 
1 1 en y -Ing 

< I 

o nt 
1 

T 

T 

FEDERAL 

r 

t] 0 

• 
1 

May 29, 1967 

F R 

• • e e .. p · 11' 1011 

...... ~... ing i11 I 1 h r o 

II 

L 

N 

'( J.., 

un ·1 • 

·· Saf 

lll ' 
• 

I 
.. 

l 1 

-

) ' 

] I l 

' 



May 29, 1967 - 3 - Pub. Law 90-21 

DIV1 ION OF EXPEN ES 

Tl1e un1 reque ted herei11 for the District of ('1olumbia sl1all u11less 
other,Yise specific<llly pro,~ided for, be paid out of the general fund 
of the District of olumbia, as defi11ed in the District of Co1umbia 
.t\.ppropriations ~.\.ct for tl1e fiscal year involved. 

('1HAPTER IV 

FOREIGN ... \. I TANCE 

~"'lrNl)S ~~PPROPRI4<\.T}~D TO TH~~ PR~~ IDE 1 T 

EcoNoMIC ... l~ I TANCE 

~'or a11 additio11al amount for ' ... -\..dministrative nnd other expenses', 
for additio11al expe11ses necessary for reloca·tio11 of the Mission to 
tl1e • .,. orth .a.-\.tlant1c Treaty Organization from France to Belgium, 
$840,000, to be deri\'·ed by tra11sfer from tl1e appropriation for "Loan 
to the (Tniterl Natio11s"" a11d to remai11 available until ,June 30, 1968. 

('1HAPTER V 

lflTNI>S .\_PPR()PRii\.T}~D TO THE PR}~ ~!])}~NT 

Alaska Mortgage Indem11ity Grants 

81 STAT . 32 

~"'or terminating the matcl1ing gra11ts to the State of Alaska autllor­
ized by sectio11 57 of tl1e .-\..laska Omnibus ... -\.ct., as amended (78 Stat. 
n07), $~,n00,000. 48 usc prec. 

DIS .. -\ ,Tl~R RELIEF 21 note. 

~'or a11 additional amount for "Disaster relief", includi11g expenses 
neeessary to ~-ctrry out the provisions of section 9 of the Disaster Relief 
.a.t\.rt of 19o6 (Publie I...~aw 89-769), $9,550,000, to remain available until 80 Stat . 1320. 
expended: P,·orided, That not to exceed :1 per centum of the foregoing 42 usc 1855ee . 
amolult ~hall he aYailable for adrrtiuistrative expenses. 

IND~~PF .... NJ)~~N'f OFFICES 

( .. IVII.~ SERVI "E (~OMMISSION 

SALARil~ AND EXPENSES 

lfor a11 ndditio11al amount for "' alaries and expe11ses "~, i11cluding 
not to exceed $3,000 for performing tpe duties imposed upon the Com-
missioil by cl1apter 15 of title 5, l T11ited States Code, $500,000, together 80 Stat . 403. 
'vitl1 a11 additional amount of not to exceed $331,000~ for necessary 5 usc 1501-
expellSes of tl1e retirement a11d i11surance pro~ams, to be transferred 1508 . 
from the -~civil Serrice retireme11t a11d disa·b1lity fund"', "Employees 
life insura11ee fu11d", "Employees l1ealth benefits fu11d , and the 
;'k.etired e1nployees health benefits fu11d'', in sucl1 a1nounts as may 
he detern1i11ed by tl1e Civil Sen·iee C .. ommission. ' 

HOVERN}f~jN'l" PAYMENT FOR ANNUITAN'l'S, EMPLOYEES llE.\LTH BENEFITS 

For an additional amount for '"Govert1n1e11t payme11t for a11nuitants, 
employees health benefits", $4,914,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

, 



• 

81 STAT. 33 

63 Stat, 382, 
40 usc 756. 

72 Stat . 569 . 

80 Stat . 

3 us 

67 

121 

2 
25 

ote . 

2 

Pub. Law 90-21 4-

OLITIC I.~ 

r < 11 i io11al · o 1t fo ' I r · a 
r · ·Il a.i able t · une 30, 1968. 

For· n "ti a rat.in 
' 5,000,000 . • • 

E 

·I < r · h · er er I ply 1 

t a l min· ra i e r • 

(Y) ' $4 ,oo ,000. 

< • l n Ill l ob l • 
• · la l t I 0 

() tl 
"] 7 • 

L 

• 

May 29, 1967 

E T L 

F.B CE 

I 

t· bli ] tl 
t of 1. 4. , n 

l<: 

11 un :3 
( .t. I 1 ) • • • 

T 
.... 

( t 1 l l n I 1 1 i 
1 h ( 11 ,l ,~ ,\ il 

• I c\} .... ( 

l'c n • 

. \L. 

I I • 

10 • I I 

li i 1 l ( 1 I I 

lc j l ' c ih 1 1 
• 

• 

1 ) J 11 ' 
• 

1 

.. 'J 1 

l • 
t a < ) 

·n h 
• • • 

h • -.) z 
• 



May 29, 1967 - 5 -
• 
• Pub. Law 90-21 

GRA T TO THE REPUBLIO OF THE PHILIPPINES 

For a11 additional amount for "Grants to the Re:(>ublic of the Phil­
ippines , $750,000, of wl1ich $500,000 shall remam available until 
expended for grants for hospital equipment, plant and facilities 
rehabilitation. 

DEP ARTME T OF HOUSING AND URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT 

PuBLIC HousiNG PRooRAJ\IS 

ANNUAL CONTRffiUTIONS 

For additional amounts for "Annual contributions'', $21,597,000 
for the fiscal year 1966, and $5,000,000 for the fiscal year 1967. 

CHAPTER VI 

DEP ART~fENT OF THE INTERIOR 

PuBLIC LA~T)) :MANAGEMENT 

BuREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

J\fANAGEJ\fENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Management of lands and resources", 
$7,426,000. 

BuREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

For an additional amount for "Resources management", $1,100,000. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION 

For an additional amount for "Management and protection", 
$1,550,000. 

PARKWAY AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF 

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

For an additional amount for "Parkway and road construction 
(liquidation of contract authorization)", $2,500,000, to remain avail­
able until expended. 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIES 

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIE'IC ISLANDS 

For an additional amount for "Trust Territory of the Pacific 
Islands", $1,700,000, to remain available until expended. 

, 

81 STAT . 34 

• 

• 



81 STAT. 35 

• 

40 USC 71 note. 

• 

Pub. Law 90-21 - 6- May 29, 1967 

F }'1( F .. ()} T~ TF .. R RE 0 R 

E 

e:n 16,000 .. 

F.J 1 > ... 

RE 

li io11a 1 a 1oun , • r t ·t 1011 nit r < r 

. , -· 

• 

I l 
,J 11 l ; ( 

( . 

a1 

1 

r1 ,\ . 

1 I 

~ l . 

1 

l 

en ' 
5 .. 7 
' ' • 

' r r· ( 

l 

1 

0 

• 

n 

n 

, 

~~ 4 ). 

r ·i t tl · l1 · o · 

f 

a in cl· 'aila 1 u 1t ·1 

. ... I 

J 

) 

I 
• 1 l 

( 1 

( 

0 

)( . 

• ,, 

1 

• 
• 



May 29, 1967 - 7 - Pub. Law 90-21 

coilllectioil tl1erewitl1, $2,4 7 5,000 : P J'O v id ed~ Tl1at the allot1nents for 
of the tates, Puerto Rico, and tl1e District of Columbia shall11ot 

e less tha11 $20,000, a11d tl1e allotme11ts for ench of tl1e territories of 
Guam, ..,..~erican Samoa the Virgi11 Islands, a.11d tl1e Trust Territory 
of the Pacific Isla11ds shall be 11ot less tl1a11 $10,000. 

}tor n11 additio11al nmount for • ... -\.ssistance for school cOilstruc­
tion ', $30,000,000, ns al1tl1orized by Public T.Ja\,. 81n 81st (.,ongress, 
ns nmended. 

HIGHNR ED"'CU.A'lJ.ON }'At 1.1.J.TIE~ C(>NSTRrCVJ."lON 

For nn additio11al amount for ~Higher educ~tio11 facilities COll-
tructioil~', $2,122,775, for payme11ts under section 408 of tl1e Higher 
~~ducatio11 Facilities ..,..-\.ct of 1963, as ame11ded: Provided, Tl1a.t the 
Federal ro11tributioll shall 11ot exceed 50 per ce11tum of tl1e eligi­
ble costs: P~rovided further. That section -!08 (a) of such ..,..-\.ct is 
amended by i1lserti11g after the parei1tl1etical pl1rase " (subject to the 
provisio11s of this sectio11) ~· the follo,ving ", but not to exceed Olle­
hn.lf of tl1e costs of such restoration or replacement;·. 

\rO('.ATION ~-\ L Rl~H.\BILITATION .. .:\.DMINI'- TR~-\. TION 

HR.-\NTS FOR RlfJl-I.ABILlTA'l'1.0N SERVICES ~-\.ND FACILITIES 

81 STAT. 36 

72 Stat. 548. 
20 usc 631-
645. 

80 Stat. 1318. 
20 usc 758. 

~~or an addition<tl an1ount for "(irants for rell<tbilitation services 
and facilities~', for grn11ts to States for vocational rehabilitatio11 

rviees u11der sectio11 2 of the V ocation<tl Rehabilitat.ion .... \ct, as 79 Stat . 1282. 
ended, $14,500,000 : P'rorided. That $500,000 of the amou11t here- 29 usc 32. 

ofore appropriated for tl1e eurrent fiscal year for itlno,·atioi1 project 
grants under sectio11 3 of said .... \.ct shall be available for tl1e purposes 29 usc 33 . 
of grants 1mder sectio11 2 of said .... -\.ct: Provided~ 1.,hat an additional 
allotmeilt, 11ot exreedi11g $100,000, for gra11ts u11der sectio11 2 of said 
... ct mny be made, i11 accordance '""itl1 regulatio11s of tl1e ecretary, 
to tl1e I>istrict of Columbia for \"OCational rehabilitation services to 
handicapped i11di Yid11als. 

PTTBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

HJt:.-\LTH MANI>OWER EDt.,.CATION .. -\ND t;TILIZ.\'TION 

'l'o C<trry out section 861 of tl1e Public HeaJrt.h er,·ice ... -\.ct, $500,000, 
to remain available until Jtule 30, 1968. 

Gra11ts ru1d payments for the next suc.eeedi11g tiseal year: !4"or mak­
ing, after }Iarc.ll 31 of tl1e current fiscal year, gra11ts a11d pa.yme11ts 
under part G of title VII and pnrt D of title VIII of tl1e .-\.ct for the 
first quarter of the 11ext succeedi11~ fiscal year, sucl1 sums as may be 
necessa.ry, a11d tl1e obligatio11S i11eurred a11d ex1>enditures made llere­
under slutll be charged to tl1e appropriatio11 for tl1at purpose for suc.l1 
fiscal year: Pr01Jided, Tl1at sucl1 1>ayn1ents pursua11it to tl1is paragrapl1 
n1ay 11ot exceed 50 per ce11tu1n of the nmou11t a.ut.l1orized in sucl1 part G 
of t-itle VII and pa.rt D of ti'tle \TJTI for t.hese l)Urposes for the 11ext 
. ncceediilg fiscal year. 

80 Stat . 1236. 
42 USC 298c. 

80 Stat. 1222, 
1236. 
42 usc 295h-
295h- 5, 298c-
298c-8 . 

or the l1ealth p~ofessions educ~ttion fund, as n.utl1orized by section 
. ~(d) of the P1Ihl1c Health .. erv1ee ... -\rt, $10,000,000 to remain a vflil- 80 Stat. 1231. 
n hle nt1til expended. 42 usc 294d. 



• 

81 STAT. 37 

80 Stat. 1234. 
42 usc 297f, 

42 USC 3401 note. 

80 Stat . 1 81-
42 sc 246. 

79 tat . 338. 
2 usc 401 

Pub. Law 90-Zl - 8- May 29, 1967 

or l1e IlUl e t r~ i1 i11g u1 , as a l1orized by · .io11 27 (d) of 
ublic Health ~ rYiee .... t, . 2,0 ,oo ' to re a ill cl \ a."lable Ull il 

h 
r 

.. IR 

or a11 n i i 1 • 1 c 111 nnt f r ' ... · o lutio1 ~-, · ·4,5 : P o 
he a, ou t a . ropriat d u11d r hi l1 d ,0 · , 

, n ·h le 01 o ga ·on tn1til De em r 31, . 67. 

J.., E 

or ~ -p 1 •. ry to ·ar y ut th r pot ibiliti of th 
1 11 ra 1der the r o 1 i R habiltt· t1 11 ... 

'~ n . 4: ) , 1, 0 , , to ai11 n vai h bl . t.l ron h )e 
7. 

h: e tent 1 ot oth 
ct, 4,~50, 

, 1. r o-r· 1 t 

~ l ( ] • lll f I in1 • · at a l r 
" " 11 ·nt1 1 ' 11..... g) . 0 ' 

I 0 t t] t 11 
• 

1 ( 1 )1 r 11 

( 

. all ( ·j i< He I ( 1 1 . 

h .\ ·n . 'f .. R CF~ 

• • 
1 r 1 '""'~ ...... 

of hi l 
\l Ulllt 

.. 110 .... : 

1 

1 

l I . t ,111 

.ti 

.... 
• 
Jl. 

lll 

ided 
h 11 

' U· 

1 h 
• 
1 n ,u ( · r t l ). 

, . , 
T .. 

. . l l l li ~ . • 
1 • l r 

• 

• 
t 1 • 

.. 
• 

r-



May 29, 1967 - 9 - Pub. Law 90-21 

EXE TIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF E ONOl\IIC 0PPORTU NITY 

ECO 01\fiC OPPORTUNITY PROGRAI\f 

For an additional amount for 'Economic opportunity program"', 
t·75,000,000: Provided That 110 part of these funds may be used for 
establishing or operating a general coverage newspaper, magazine, 
radio station, or televisio11 station. 

CHAPTER VIII 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

SENATE 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE ENATE 

Miscellaneous Items 

For an additional amount for miscellaneous items, $90,000, i11clud­
ing $30,000 for payment to the Architect of the Capitol in accordance 

81 S'PAT . 38 

with section 4 of Public Law 87-82, approved July 6, 1961: Provided 75 Stat . 199 . 
That effective January 1, 1V67, and tl1ereafter, the contingent fund 4 0 usc 174j-4. 
of tl1e Senate is made available for the reimburseme11t to each Sena-
tor of strictly official tele{>hone service charges incurred outside of 
tl1e District of Columbia m eacl1 fiscal quarter not exceedi11g $300, 
said payment to be made in accordance with regulatio11s promulgated 
by tl1e Committee on Rules and .... -\dministration of the Se11ate. 

tationery (Revolvi11g Fund) 

For an additional amount for stationery for Senators a11d the Presi­
dent of the Senate, $53,400: Provided, That effective witl1 the fiscal 
year 1967 and thereafter the allowance for stationery for each ena­
tor and the Preside11t of the Ser~ate shall be at the rate of $3,000 per 
annum. 

HousE oF REPRESENTATIVES 

}i~or payme11t to Luise M. Fogarty, \vidow of .John ~~. ~"ogarty, 
late a Hepresentative from the State of Rl1ode I sland, $30,000. 

CONTINGE:NT EXPENSES OF THE HO"GSE 

For a11 additional amou11t for "Furniture', $1,885,000, to be ex-
pended in compliance with section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as 41 usc 5 . 
amended, and the appropriation under this head for the current fis-
cal year sl1all remain a vail able u11til expended. 

Telegraph and Telephone 

For a11 additional amount for "Telegraph and telepl1011e" , $450,000. 

Stationery (Revolving Fund) 

For a11 additional amount for ;~ tatio11ery (revolving fund) '· 
$261,600. 

The provisions of House Resolution 112, Ninetietl1 Congress, shall 
the perma11ent law with respect thereto. 

, 



81 STAT. 39 

• 

Pub. Law 90- Zl - 10 - May 29, 1967 

11dh1g Phy i ian s Office 

· itio al amo1 n for tending hy i i~ · n s office , 5,0 

F THE 0APITOL 

or n c · • ti 1 ~ l < m m t f r ' a pi ol · uildings", $64,0 , o re-
maill · ,ti able u11 i J ne , 9 8. 

R T 0FFI E 

lF F TE DENT F T 

• 
an~ 1 1 ll 

l1 I 

ou11 for ' 

F 

n 

0 
l 

~ ....... pe11 es 

i < 11 e .. pe11 "", 17"', 0. 

F 

XPE 

·n ,o 
• 

. l l 

ll 

' 

' he 



May 29, 1967 - 11 - Pub. Law 90-21 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CoNlfERENCES 

CONTRIB OTIONS TO INTERN ATION AI~ ORGANIZATIONS 

For an additional amount for "Contributions to international 
organizations", $3,300,000, to be derived by transfer from the appro­
priation for "Loan to the United Nations". 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL B OREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SAI,ARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $6,860,000. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $3,335,000. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS 

For an additional amount for "Support of United States prisoners", 
$230,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Sal­
aries and expenses, United States Attorneys and MarShals". 

DEPARTMENT OF COl\iMERCE 

BusiNEss AND DEFENSE SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

SAI.ARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $163,000. 

PATENT 0:F'<E'ICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $1,550,000. 

NATIONAL BuREAU oF STANDARDs 

RESEARCH AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 

For an additional amount for "Research and teclmical services", 
$576,000. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

NATIONAL CoMMISSION oN REFORM Ol" FEDERAL CruMINArl LAws 

SAI.ARIES AND EXPENSES 

81 STAT. 40 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of 
November 8, 1966 (Public Law 89-801), including hire of passenger ao stat. 1516. 
motor vehicles, $200,000, to be available from March 16, 1967, and to 
remain available until expended: Provided, 1'hat $150,000 of the fore-

. amount shall not be available until July 1,1967. 

, 



Pub. Law 90-21 - 12 - May 29, 1967 
81 STAT. 41 

ON'l'R I .. 

• 

• 
ll 1 an 

' • 

TO 

ER 0 

R 

• • 
t tl 

• • 1 -· '1 ' a1rp ru n I 1 1 1 0 

60 Stat . 170. ' ~ n 
' 

6 ' 
,o 

' 
1 1 fi ~ 1 ' 49 usc 1101 n 1 il e e 

no e • 
• J, 'I' ) ... 

• 
I 11 ~ H 1 ll hi t 

• 
IV 

• • 
1 

0 

h -

1 

• 

fo n • 
1 ' -• , 

• 



May 29, 1967 - 13 - Pub. Law 90-21 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For a11 additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $1,003,000. 

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT 

(Out of postal fund) 

OPERATIONS 

For a11 additio11al nmou11t for "Operations", $333,600,000. 

TRANSPORTATION 

For an additio11al amou11t for "Transportatio11", $35,700,000. 

BuiLDING O ccuPANCY AND PosTAl, SuPPLIEs. 

For a11 additio11al amou11t for "Building Occupancy a11d Postal 
Supplies41

', $3,500,000. 

RELATED AGENCY 

J o iNT C o :&IMISSION oN THE CoiN AGE 

SAI .. utiES AND EXPENSES 

For 11ecessary expenses of ti1e Joint Commission on the Coinage, as 
authorized by Public Law 89-81, approved July 23, 1965, including 
services auti1orized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, hire of passenger motor vehicles, 
and for compensation of members of the Commission from private 
life at ti1e rate of $100/.er ~iem when actually employed, to remai11 
available until expende , $200,000 to be derived by transfer from the 
appro1)riation for "Salaries a11d Expenses, Bureau of the Mi11t" 1967. 

CHAPTER XIII 

CL ... \.IMS AND JUDGMENTS 

For payme11ts of claims settled and determined by departments 
a11d age11cies in accord with law and judgments rendered against the 
U11ited States by tl1e United States Court of Claims a11d United 
States district courts, as set forth in Senate Document Numbered 25 
and House Docume11t :Numbered 109, Ninetieth Congress, $21,343,762, 
togeti1er with such amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as 
and whe11 specified i11 such judgments or provided by law) and such 
additio11nl sums due to increases in rates of exchange as may be nec­
essary to pay claims il1 foreign currency : Provided, That no judg­
tneilt herem approl?riated for shall be paid until it shall become final 
a11d conelusive against the United States by failure of the parties to 
appeal or otl1erw1se: Provided further, That unless otherwise specifi­
cally required by law or by tl1e jud:;,Tinent, l?ayment of interest wher­
ever appropriated for l1erei11 shall not contmue for more than thirty 
days after the date of approval of the Act. 

, 

Bl STAT. 42 

79 Stat . 258 . 
31 usc 301 
et seq. 
80 Stat . 416 . 

• 



81 STAT, 43 

75 Stat . 199 . 
40 sc 174j - 4 . 

Pub. Law 90-21 

F 
• 

r1 

<H • 

• 
1 

1 

11al n 
I , 

. 1 
h 

I . 
·I . 

·] 
• 
( 

ut • 

n tl 

LE 

1 of t.l 

- 14-

• 

rn r1 
• 
1Z 0 

• 

1 

May 29, 1967 

r fi .. al 
< n to 1< 

- ""11 •:t.ll llctt< 1 • 

• 
•• 

• • 

5 ,a~. ~ · 
l 

• 

r1n 1 1 • 
• 

• 
11 

. n 

) . 
~ 

] 11 1 i 11 
• 

( • I I (" 1 i l ( 

) . 

• 

• 
1 

• 

" , 



May 29, 1967 - 15 - Pub . L a w 90-21 -
81 .STAT. 44 

t 

(~ontingent expenses of the House: 
'Joi11t Committee 011 Inter11al Reve11ue Taxatio11 ", $13,300; 
'~Joint ('1ommittee 011 Immigration a11d Natio11ality Pol­

icy', $725; 
"Jon1t Committee on ])efe11se ProductioJt"", $2,000; 

Other joint items: 
'Education of enate and House Pages"', $6,395; 
"Detailed Metropolitan Police', $71,500; 

Architect of tl1e Capitol : 
Offic.e of tl1e .. A .. rchitect of the c~apitol: - Salaries"', $11,800; 
Capitol buildings and grom1ds: 

"Capitol buildings' , $18,900; 
"Capitol grou11ds", $7,800; 
- enate office buildings", $56,000; 
"Se11ate garage", $1,000; 
~House Office Buildings", $60,000; 
''Capital power pla11t. ' $10,400; 
"Library buildings and grou11ds, structural n11d nlec.hani­

cal care ' $19 800 · 
' ' ' l~otanic Garde11: " alaries a11d expe11ses"', $8,700; 

Jjbrary of Cor1gress: 
"Salaries and expenses"": Not to exceed $.~08,500 of tl1e amount 

allocated for re11tal of space i11 the District of Columbia under 
this headi11g, fiscal year 1967, may be used for ittcren.sed p~ty costs. 

Copyrigl1t Office: 'Salaries and expe11ses'~, $63,000, to be de­
rived by tra11sfer from the appropriat.io11 "Sa1aries and expenses~', 
I.Jibrary of ("ongress, fiscal year 1967; 

Legislative Refere11ce Servic.e : "Salaries and expe11ses"', 
$7~,500, to be derived by transfer from tl1e appropriation '~Salaries 
and expenses", J.Jibrary of Co11gress, fiscal year 1967 ; 

Distribution of catalog cards : ''Salaries HJld expenses"', 
$84,600, to be derived by tra11sfer from tl1e appropriation "Sal­
aries and expenses~' Library of Congress, fiscal 1ear 1967; 

Books for the Rfind: " ala,ries and expenses' , $9,100, to be 
deri,·ed by tra11sfer from the appropriation ''Salaries and ex­
petlses ", I.Jibrary of Cottgress, fiscal yea-r 1967; 

Goven1me11t Prit1ti11g Office: 
Superintendent of J)ocuments : "Salaries and ex1)enses'", $93,-

800 · 
· THE .T rniCIARY 

Supren1e Court of the l.~nited ~tates: ~'('are of the Buildi11g a11d 
Grounds", $5,600; 

Court of Customs and Pate11t ~\.ppeals: ''Salaries a11d expenses'', 
$6,000. 

C"'ourt of Claims: "Salaries a11d expenses", $15,000; 
Courts of Appeals, District courts a11d ot.l1er judicia.} services : 

"Salaries of supporting perso1u1el'', $940,000; 
"Administrative Office of the United States Courts"", $40,000; 
"Salaries of referees", $4,500, to be derived from the "Referees' 

salary and expense fm1d" ; . . 
"Expenses of referees', $170,000, to be derl\·ed fron1 the "R-ef­

erees~ salary and expe11se fund''· 

FrNDS .-\.PPROPRI.\T}~D To TH•~ PREt-'lnl~NT 

Economic Assistance: 
"Administrative ex1)enses"', .... -\ge11cy for Internatio11a1 ])eYel-

optnent, $1,194,000, to be derived by transfer fron1 np})rO})riations 
for "Economic assistance", fiscal yenr 1967; , 



• 

81 STAT. 45 

80 Stat. 691 . 

2 Sta • 15 
7 sc l • 

Pub. Law 90-Zl - 16- May Z9, 1967 

. 
1 

.L ~dministra ive and o l1er . xpenses",~ Department of S _a •·. 
$60,000, to be deri e ~ by transfer from .appropriations for "Eco­
nomic assistance',~ fiscal ear 1967; 

DEP RTME · T OF GRIC LTURE 

· ooper·1t: e tate R.e enr l1 
3 0 • 

r i e: - Payme11ts an 

. xtension Serv" ce: ' oopera ive extension work, pay . · n · . n 
n es : Of the · mount made .ava ·lable und r this h~ead in l1e 

· ep ·r ment of_ · gricul ure _and Rei · · gencies ·pprop · ia io 1 

, 1967, for '"Pa ments to States and Pu r _ o 1 o · 74,000 h II be 
-ans rred to he subappropriation for ·Federal · · t . nsion s r ice' .. 

................ r er i' e _ r i . · Jar ies an . · p n es , $29,, · 
• • 011serv , Ion · er 1 e :, 
i 01 0 I l llS 1 · ,~ 0, 0 · } i } 

eri ·. e · y t ~ n f r from the ·ppropria ·I n for 
. h a I e - t , e a . ei t f · · o·r i u 1 u · · 

··.. ~ t l1e . - la.nning , 0 ,00 ~ , to rema · ·_ 
--ende _; 

-- e 1 e 1 r t t i 011 I • 3, , 7 0 , to e , i 

· i n , , 41,- · 0,, • r mIn 
• n r 10 ro r m , .· 

• 
1 n n 

lari · · 11 · ~ ..... 
• ar1 n · ~ 

• • 
• 1 ) _l ' ( • 

• • 

000 1. ll 
'Intern ion I 

ai1 ble un 

. - a"l, bl un~ il 

~ ntil p n _ ...... ,.. · 
• . 1 . -

• 

( l I 

l 1 • 1 - a ' • 

I ' ' 



May 29, 1967 - 17 - Pub. Law 90-Zl 

National Agricultural Library : "Salaries and expenses", $46,000; 
Office of Management Services: "Salaries and expenses", $67,000; 
General Administration: "Salaries a11d expenses'', $93,000; 

DEPARTMENT oF CoMMERCE 

General Administration: "Salaries and expenses", $74,000; 
Office of Business Economics: "Salaries and expenses", $50,000; 
Bureau of the Census: 

"Salaries and expenses"1 $394,000; 
"1964 Census of agriculture", $46,000, to remain available until 

December 31, 1967; 
International activities: 

"Salaries and expenses", $108,000; 
"Export control", $43,000, of which not to exceed $20,000 may 

be advanced to the Bureau of Customs, Treasury Department, for 
enforcement of the export control program; 
Environmental Science Services Administration : · 

"Salaries and expenses", $3,313,000; 
"Research and development", $287,000, to remain available un­

til expended ; 
Afaritime Administration: "Maritime training", $88,900, to be de­

rived by transfer from the appropriation for "Salaries and expenses", 
Maritime Administration, fiscal year 1967; 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Military Jlersonnel: 
"Military personnel, Army", $78fOO,OOO; 
"Military personnel, Navy'', $77;lOO,OOO; 
"Military person11el, Marine Corps", $24,300,000; 
"Military personnel, Air Force", $81,300,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Army", $6,200,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Navy", $800,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Marine Corps'', $800,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Air Force", $1,100,000; 
"National Guard personnel, Army", $8,520,000; 
"National Guard personnel, Air Force", $1,910,000; 
"Retired pay, Defense", $59,000,000; 

Operation and maintenance: 
"Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps", $2,300,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Defense Agencies", $20,300,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard", $1,400,000: 

DEPARTMENT 0}, DEFENSE Civrr., 

Department of the Army: 
Co s of En~eers--Civil: "General expenses", $464,000; 
R u Islands, Army: "Administration", $55,000; 
United States Soldiers' Home: "Operation and maintenance", 

$252,000, to be paid from tl1e Soldiers' Home permanent fund; 
Panama Canal : 

"Canal Zone Government", $1,342,000 ; 
Panama Canal Company: "Limitation on ge11eral and admin­

istrative expenses" (increase of $278,000 in tl1e limitation on the 
amount available for general and administrative expenses) ; 

, 

81 STAT, 46 



,j\1 STAT 7 47 

80 Stat. 1395. 

338 . 
401 

Pub. Law 90-21 

ffi 

) l 

'r IL 'l 

h 
\ · cl] 

a 

• 1(. 

tl 

OF 

I,\ ,. 
- • 

• 

l ' I 

• 
tit- I 

1 li ) 

' 

• 
·t l 

. l 

'I 
,. 

lu ll_ lD 
t. 

• l I l 
• 

' lZ 
· l 

l 
• 
1 

... , 
1 • 

l h \ I 

hI~ • l . ( 

.. 

• ,( 

l 
• 
l I 

•• 1 

1 

• 
11 

May 29, 1967 

' 

• 

h 
l ,r n 
t.. . . 7' i l1 

' 

0 
I 

t l t rr 

• I 1 
• 
I tllt 1 

11 t u 

u-
at 

1 

• • • 
1 ti I 1 - -

l 
n n, 

• tt i 1 i l 

Il • 
1 l · n y l ~ J 

, 
II -

t"lt 1 t l 
• • 
llll 

• h 1n ' 

• 
1 

• 
1 1 -
H cl -

• 
( J 

• 
1 



May 29, 1967 - 19- Pub. Law 90-21 
80 STAT. 48 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bttreau of l11dian ... \.ffairs: 
Education and \velfare serYices'', $1,789,000; 

• C-reiteral administrative expenses", $150,000; 
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation: 'Salaries and expenses , $80,000; 
Geological Survey: "Surveys, investigations, a11d research", 

~1,577,000; 
Bureau of Mines: 

''CoilServation a11d development of mineral resources", 
$355,000; 

' Health a11d safety ", $105,000 ~ 
"General administrative expenses'', $40,000; 

Office of Oil a11d Gas: 'Salaries and expenses , $25,800; 
Bureau of Commercial Fisheries : 

'Management and i11vestigatioi1S of resources', $298,000; 
•'Federal aid for commercial fisl1eries, research and develop-

ment" $4 300 · · 
' ' ' "General administrative expenses", $21,000; 

".LL\..dministration of Pribilof Islands'', $27,700, to be derived 
from the Pribilof Island fund; 

''J..~imitation on administrative expenses, fisheries loan fu11d~", 
(increase of $7,000 i11 the amount for general administrative ex-
penses); . 
Bureau of Sport Fisheries a11d Wildlife: 

"Management and i11vestigatioi1S of resources'', $856,000; 
~General administrative expe11ses", $64,000; 

National Park Service: 
"Mainte11a11Ce and rehabilitation of pl1ysicaJ facilities", 

$1,051,000; 
"Ge11eral admi11istrative expe11ses", $7,200; 

Office of the Solicitor: "Salaries and expenses", $117,000; 
Office of the Secretary: "Salaries and expenses" $167,000; 
Bureau of Reclamation: "'Ge11eral administrative expenses'', 

$267,000; 
DEPARTMENT oF .JusTICE 

I.Jegal activities and ge11eral ctdmi11istration : 
"Salaries a11d expenses, ge11eral administration'", $143,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, general legal activities", $131,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, a11titrust division", $86,000; 
"Salaries and expe11ses, United States attorneys and marshals", 

$404,000; 
}"ederal Prison System: '~Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons'', 

$2,112,000 ; 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Manpower Administration: "Office of Manpo,ver Administrator, 
salaries and expenses", $97,000, to be derive~ by transfer from the 
appropriation for "Unemployment compensation for Federal employ­
Pes and ex-servicemen", fiscal year 1967; 

, 



Pub. Law 90- 21 - 20 - May 29, 1967 
81 STAT, 49 

f 
• l i • • . ' alnri ~~~ 

·Ur a P. ll <l. r· 11111 a1 ype11 e • 
• 

"7 tr· 1 f r • tl e a 
• 

er1v ron r r or I n 
ent pensatio11 for Federal emplo a1d • 

co e - ·1c 
rl • 

f F_, lo 
' . 

~ lari 
,, 

' a .... a11 11 

0 deri fr llt 't • • • 
to a 1 1 rc tl 1 

lo • ( 

a • 
• 

• ' r n 
r f • a 1 1 

• ' l"\'1 n1 l 

.. 
·~; 

n 
I 

~ n. • 
<:\ 1 { 

• • 

1 ~ t l l .. 

• 
l 

clll l • 
l l I a 1 c\ J 

s • • 
~ • • l 

.... 
·~ a I a · 11 u 1 • 

l • • 
• r< • l 11 c 

n 1 • r 
• 
1 

.. 
I r 
• 

• I.J· • 
l 'llC I • 1 • 1 1 J • 

1 • • 
~ 1 ") cl I 

• • 
1 l ·n • 1 ) -

r • . .. 
n: l "l a I ll 

l 
• 1 -

• • • 

1 n t 1 1 I 1 

( 

• 
1 I 1 

• , 

ll un '1 . 

1 • 
l l 

• 
l 

• 
• • • 

• 
1 ] 1 • 



May 29, 1967 - 21 - Pub. Law 90-21 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
(~oast Guard: 

''Operati11g expe11ses", $5,034,000; 
"Retired pay ', $500,000 ; 

81 STAT• 50 

'Reserve training", $466,000; 
Federal Aviation Administration: 

''Operations" $18 000 000 · 
' ' ' ' ' Operations and maintenance, Washington National Airport", 

$90,000; 
"Operations and maintenance, Dulles Inoornational Airport", 

$105,000; 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Office of the Secretary : "Salaries and expenses' , $127,000; 
Bureau of Customs: "Salaries and expenses", $2,485,000; 
Bureau of Narcotics: "Salaries and expenses", $137,000; 
I11ternal Revenue Service: · 

"Salaries a11d expenses", $296,000; 
"Revenue accounting and processing", $3,500,000; 
"Compliance", $11,107,000, of which $5,107,000 shall be derived 

by transfer from the appropriation for "Salaries and expenses, 
Bureau of the Mint" fiscal year 1967; 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

'"Ope.rati11g expenses, Public Building Service", $4,091,000; 
"Operating expenses, National Archives and Record Service", 

$321,000; 
"Strategic and critical materials", $244,000, to be derived from sales 

of strategic and critical materials; 
"Salaries and expenses, Office of Administrator", $47,000; 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

"General operating expenses', $3,787,000; 
"Medical administration and miscellaneous operating expenses'-', 

$312,000; 
"Medical and prosthetic research", $629,000, to remain available 

until expended ; 
"Medical care", $27,438,000; 

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

... -\.merica11 Battle Monuments Commissio11 : ''Salaries a11d expenses", 
$68,000; . 

Civil Aeronautics Board: ;'Salaries and expenses", $200,000; 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission : "Salaries and 

expenses", $40,000 ; . . . . . . . . . 
Farm Credit Administration : ' Limitation on adminlstrati ve 

expenses ' {increase of $62,000 in tl1e limitation on tl1e amount available 
for administrative expenses); 

Federal Communications Commission: "Salaries and expenses", 
$513,800; 

Federal Maritjme Commission: Salaries and expenses", $44,000; 
' 



Pub. Law 90-21 - 22-

n t 
c .n 

' 
0 
• 
10 

• I 
• • • 

I ... 

· tri t , f lu 

• 

' 

f 
1 • 

1 
l ) . 

1 n1 '( p r ~ 11 ar a 

• li i 1 1 l a 
] l 

• 
1 7 I • 

' • 

- all · 

11 r 

1 

. f 1 ]( 

• 
1 l 

l 

May 29, 1967 

• '0 

c 1 • • r1 I 

11 

5 • 

' ' 
a.t 1 

• 

) 

a] I 
t r . 1 i l 

) 1 
;\" r 

r 

• lui 1 
. 

II ( J ,\ 

ll 1 
1 

• • 
I r1 · 

·r · l 1 vl1 1 

1 ro-



Jviay 29, 1967 
I 

- 23 -
I 

TITLE III 

GENERAL PROVISION 

Pub. Law 90-21 
81 STAT. 51 

SEc. 301. No part of a11y appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 

1 
expressly so provided herein. 

Approved May 29, 1967. 

• 

LEGI SLATIVE HISTORY : 

HOUSE REPORTS No. 217 (C omm. on Appropriat ions) and No. 301 
(Comm. of Conference ) . 

SENATE REPORT No. 237 (C omm. on Appropriat ions). 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 113 ( 1967) : 

May 3: Considered and passed House. 
May 18: Considered in Senat e. 
May 19: Considered and passed Senat e, ame nded. 
May 25: House concurred in Senate amendments wit h amendments; 

Senat e concurred in House amendments. 

,. 

I 



• 3 9088 01760 7995 


	39088017607995_0001
	39088017607995_0002
	39088017607995_0003
	39088017607995_0004
	39088017607995_0005
	39088017607995_0006
	39088017607995_0007
	39088017607995_0008
	39088017607995_0009
	39088017607995_0010
	39088017607995_0011
	39088017607995_0012
	39088017607995_0013
	39088017607995_0014
	39088017607995_0015
	39088017607995_0016
	39088017607995_0017
	39088017607995_0018
	39088017607995_0019
	39088017607995_0020
	39088017607995_0021
	39088017607995_0022
	39088017607995_0023
	39088017607995_0024

